
AGENDA FOR VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

Village Hall, 14N042 Reinking Rd, Pingree Grove, IL  60140

Monday, August 7, 2017
7:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS- Please sign in at the meeting to address the Board

5. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS / ITEMS

6. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval of Minutes from Village Board Meeting July 3, 2017

b. Approval of Minutes from Village Board Meeting July 17, 2017

c. Approval of Warrant List, August 7, 2017 in the Amount of $299,132.75

7. ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION

a. Discussion of Capital Improvement Plan

8. PRESIDENT’S REPORT

9. STAFF REPORTS AND DISCUSSION

a. Legal

b. Police
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c. Finance

i. Cash and Investments Summary

d. Public Works

e. Engineering

f. Planning

i. CMAP Marketing Sheets Update

g. Clerk/Communications

i. New Village-wide Map
ii. Employment Update

10. OLD BUSINESS

11. NEW BUSINESS

12. EXECUTIVE SESSION—To Discuss _________ Pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(__)

13. ITEM FOR SEPARATE ACTION

14. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES to the PUBLIC HEARING of the TENTH AMENDMENT TO ANNEXATION
AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

AND
VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Village Hall, 14N042 Reinking Rd, Pingree Grove, IL  60140

Monday, July 3, 2017
7:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
President Wiedmeyer called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Board recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ROLL CALL
The Roll was called; answering present were President Wiedmeyer and Trustees:
Thomas, Spieker, Paszkiewicz, Kubiak, Dulkoski, and Hirschbein. Also present were:
Police Chief Shawn Beane, Finance Director Karen Plaza, Public Works Director Pat
Doherty, Village Attorney Dean Frieders, and Village Deputy Clerk Mary Brandes.

4. OPEN PUBLIC HEARING FOR ANNEXATION AND ZONING OF PROPERTY
a. Discussion of the Tenth Amendment to Annexation and Development Agreement by

and between the Village of Pingree Grove and Pingree Grove Farm LLC and DRH
Cambridge Homes, Inc.

President Wiedmeyer opened the public hearing.  Attorney Frieders introduced the
topic to the Board and public. Negotiations of the agreement are continuing. It is
counsel’s recommendation to continue this public hearing until Monday, July 17,
2017 at 7pm.  The final documents and plans will be presented for review of the
Planning and Zoning Commission at 6pm, followed by the continuation of this public
hearing before the Village Board at 7pm. The Amendment will then be considered by
the Board for approval.

In response to Board member’s questions regarding the content of the agreement and
continuing negotiations of the agreement, Counsel offered to update Board members
in small groups following the close of the Board meeting.
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5. CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
There being no comment from the public, President Wiedmeyer declared the hearing
continued until Monday, July 17, 2017 at 7pm.

6. OPEN VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
President Wiedmeyer opened the regular meeting of the Board at 7:05 pm.

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Kathy Ream, 1697 Hannah Ln, Pingree Grove, requested information regarding
maintenance responsibilities of Tyler Creek within Carillon Subdivision.  Attorney
Frieders responded maintenance of Tyler Creek within the Carillon Subdivision would be
the responsibility of the Carillon Homeowners Association.

There was further discussion regarding maintenance of Tyler Creek and the trapping of
beavers by the USDA along various sections of the creek throughout the village.

8. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS / ITEMS
There were no items for presentation.

9. CONSENT AGENDA
Following a question regarding an invoice to MSI/Harris, Trustee Paszkiewicz made a
motion, seconded by Trustee Thomas to approve the consent agenda which included
minutes from Village Board meeting June 19, 2017, and the Warrant List for July 3, 2017
in the amount of $145,575.06.  A Roll Call vote determined Trustees:  Paszkiewicz,
Thomas, Spieker, Kubiak, Dulkoski, and Hirschbein answered aye.  Roll Call vote passed
6-0.

10. ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION
a. Discussion of the Tenth Amendment to Annexation and Development Agreement by

and between the Village of Pingree Grove and Pingree Grove Farm LLC and DRH
Cambridge Homes, Inc.

Attorney Frieders reviewed the ongoing negotiation process with the Village Board
and the requests of DR Horton/Cambridge Homes.  He reviewed past amendments
and public improvements made by the developer including the Cambridge Lakes
Charter School and the utility capacity and financial credits they resulted in.  The 10th

Amendment applies all remaining credit to the development for continued utility
capacity.  It also proposes to change the zoning of a parcel at the southwest corner of
the southerly intersection of Rts 20, 47 and 72 from all commercial to commercial
and residential.  The amendment contemplates the continuation of spray irrigation of
grey water in open spaces throughout the Village.

There was discussion regarding continued build-out within Carillon and additional
proposed age restricted units; financial donations to the Village for the purpose of
constructing a new Village Hall/Public Works facility; build-out of intersections and
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traffic along Rt 72, including the Village’s obligation to construct the northerly
intersection of Richard J. Brown Blvd and Rt 72; and recreational facilities.

There was significant discussion regarding the limited access intersection of RJB
Blvd and Rt 72 with some Board members suggesting a fully improved intersection
and the Village’s ability to obtain authorization for such an improvement from IDOT.
A consensus of the Board favors individual meetings with Counsel to discuss specific
details and concerns with the proposed amendment prior to final approval.

b. Discussion/Approval of 2017-O-15 An Ordinance Authorizing Acquisition of Real
Property: St. Peter’s Lutheran Church, Pingree Grove, IL
Attorney Frieders presented an ordinance for the Village to purchase the property of
St. Peter’s Lutheran Church in Pingree Grove.  Trustee Kubiak made a motion,
seconded by Trustee Thomas, to approve an ordinance authorizing the acquisition of
St. Peter’s Lutheran Church.  A Roll Call vote determined President Wiedmeyer and
Trustees: Kubiak, Thomas, Spieker, Paszkiewicz, Dulkoski and Hirschbein answered
aye.  Roll Call vote passed 7-0.

11. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
President Wiedmeyer reported Aspen/Site One Landscaping is ready to break ground on
the development of their property. He further reported on the resignation of the Utility
Billing Coordinator, Mary Brandes.  The Village wishes her well on her next endeavor.

12. STAFF REPORTS AND DISCUSSION
a. Legal

Attorney Frieders reported on the drafting of a Request for Proposals for the Village
Hall/Public Works facility to be distributed to select developers.  A draft will be
circulated later this week.

b. Police
Chief Beane had nothing to report.

c. Finance
Director Plaza had nothing to report.

d. Public Works
Director Doherty reported on mosquito spraying and trap counts. He further reported
on the water level of ponds and wetland areas within the Village.

e. Engineering
Engineer Burroughs was not present.

f. Planning
Planner Heinen was not present.
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g. Clerk/Communications
Deputy Clerk Brandes had nothing to report.

13. OLD BUSINESS
Trustee Hirschbein asked about the clean-up and improvements to private property within
the Village.  President Wiedmeyer will follow up with the property owners.

14. NEW BUSINESS
Trustee Spieker requested additional funding for beautification of the Village.  He
presented handouts for plans for two bench seating areas along the bike path. There was
discussion regarding the locations and waste clean-up times. This item will appear on the
next agenda as an action item.

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION
There was no executive session.

16. ITEM FOR SEPARATE ACTION
There were no additional items for separate action.

17. ADJOURNMENT
Trustee Paszkiewicz made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Trustee
Thomas. President Wiedmeyer directed that a voice vote be taken.  All present answered
aye, and President Wiedmeyer declared the motion passed; the meeting adjourned at 8:27
pm.
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MINUTES to the VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

Village Hall, 14N042 Reinking Rd, Pingree Grove, IL  60140

Monday, July 17, 2017
7:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
President Wiedmeyer called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Board recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ROLL CALL
The Roll was called; answering present were President Wiedmeyer and Trustees:
Thomas, Spieker, Paszkiewicz, Kubiak, Dulkoski, and Hirschbein. Also present were:
Police Chief Shawn Beane, Finance Director Karen Plaza, Public Works Director Pat
Doherty, Village Attorney Dean Frieders, Village Engineer Dave Burroughs, Village
Planner Chris Heinen, Village Clerk Dawn Grivetti and representatives from DRH
Cambridge Homes, Inc.

4. PUBLIC HEARING: Conduct of a public hearing to consider the proposed Tenth
Amendment to the Cambridge Lakes Annexation and Development Agreement and
Related Plans, as continued from the July 3, 2017 village Board meeting.

a. President Wiedmeyer declared the Public Hearing open at 7:02pm.

b. Public Comment
Joe Nowosielski, 1810 Broadview, presented concerns regarding the proposed right-
in/right-out intersection of Richard J. Brown and Rt 72 intersection. He requested the
intersection be improved to a full access intersection.

Ron Johnson, 981 Laguna, raised concerns about the possibility of traffic backing up
on Richard J. Brown Blvd waiting for access to the gated community of
Neighborhood A7. He is also concerned about Andrew Blvd dead-ending to the north
where it T’s into two buildable lots thus eliminating the possibility for future growth
to the north.
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The Board discussed the possibility and cost of petitioning IDOT for an improved
intersection at Richard J. Brown Blvd and Rt 72. It was noted, with the approval of
the 10th Amendment, the Village would be responsible for constructing the
intersection within one year of the effective date of the agreement.

Further discussion centered on access to NA7 and the possibility of connecting the
three proposed gated communities between themselves instead of at separate access
points. Cambridge’s concern here was the attempt to reduce the number of private
streets crossing the gas pipeline easement throughout the development.

The Board further discussed the current capacity and proposed additional use of
Cambridge Lakes South Community Building by residents of Cambridge Lakes
North. Cambridge representatives stated the currently proposed number of residential
units is less than originally contemplated, so they are confident the current facility is
adequate for the proposed number of residential units.

c. There being no further comments from members of the public, President Wiedmeyer
closed the Public Hearing at 7:32pm.

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no additional comments from the public.

6. CONSENT AGENDA
Trustee Paszkiewicz made a motion, seconded by Trustee Kubiak to approve the consent
agenda which included the following items:

a. Approval of Warrant List, July 17, 2017 in the Amount of $209,352.05,
b. Approval of the Purchase and Installation of Pathway Improvements,
c. Approval of Ordinance 2017-O-__, Amending the Village Budget for FY17-18

Relating to Contractual Support Services,
d. Authorization for Execution of Lease Agreement for Police Department

Copier/Scanner.

There was discussion regarding professional service fees incurred by the Village and the
possible existence of a professional fee agreement with the owner of the Milkhouse to
convey incurred costs. Staff will look into fee reimbursements and present results at a
future meeting. Other questions for Staff included the need for a color printer in the
Police Department and pet waste receptacles at the park bench sites.

A Roll Call vote determined Trustees:  Paszkiewicz, Kubiak, Thomas, Spieker, Dulkoski,
and Hirschbein answered aye.  Roll Call vote passed 6-0.

7. ITEMS FOR SEPARATE ACTION
a. Approval of an Ordinance 2017-O-__, Approving of the Tenth Amendment to the

Cambridge Lakes Annexation and Development Agreement and Related Plans.
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Attorney Frieders presented the Planning and Zoning Commission’s approval of the
conceptual plan subject to the following updates of the Concept Plans prior to
submission of Preliminary or Final Plans:

1)  Modification of the intersection at Richard J. Brown Blvd and Rt 72 from
right-in/right-out to a full intersection;

2)  Adding additional recreational capacity with a permanent structure through
either a new community center in Cambridge Lakes North or an expansion to
the facility in Cambridge Lakes South;

3)  Completion of recreational paths to be fully looped and not dead-ended;
4)  Changes to parking area by ball fields to be off-street parking.

He stated the final, updated version of the agreement includes $40,000 in park
improvement funds in addition to the donations already presented in tonight’s agenda
packet.

The Board addressed the PZC concern regarding proposed parking at the ball fields
along Daniel Blvd as a designated future collector road. The Board also addressed
connecting proposed walking paths; and concerns regarding NA7 access and the
possibility of changing it from active adult to traditional single family.
Representatives indicated DRH Cambridge is not interested in such a change at this
time.

It was noted Neighborhood 28 from the original concept plan will not be built, and
the property has been conveyed to PG Farms. Future negotiations for development of
this property as well as the water tower to be located on this property can be had with
PG Farms without regard to Cambridge’s consent.

Trustee Paszkiewicz made a motion, seconded by Trustee Dulkoski to approve
Ordinance 2017-O-16 Approving the Tenth Amendment to Annexation and
Development Agreement, subject to the following updates of the Concept Plans prior
to submission of Preliminary or Final Plans:

1)  Addressing the vehicular stacking at the access point to Neighborhood A-7 to
ensure safe access through the gated access drive;

2)  Updating the parkway plans to provide looping and full continuity around the
ponds along the north side of the development.

3)  Updating the parking facilities at the baseball fields to include off-street
parking in lieu of perpendicular parking.

A Roll Call vote determined President Wiedmeyer and Trustees: Paszkiewicz,
Dulkoski, Thomas, Spieker, Kubiak, and Hirschbein answered aye.  Roll Call vote
passed 7-0.

8. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
President Wiedmeyer commended the Village Attorney and the Village Board for their
negotiation, review and approval of the 10th Amendment. He further commended
volunteers of the Events Committee and members of Staff for a successful Independence
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Day Celebration earlier this month.  RFP’s have been sent out for the Village Hall/Public
Works Facility. A mandatory developer’s meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, August
2, 2017. The Village is still waiting to hear from St Peter’s Lutheran Church regarding
the date of their final presentation and the closing of the property to the Village.

9. STAFF REPORTS AND DISCUSSION
a. Legal

Attorney Frieders reported discussions will continue with DRH Cambridge toward
the Cambridge Lakes North conceptual changes, and with regard to intersection
improvements. He recognized the work of Public Works Director Doherty and
Finance Director Plaza and the improvements they have made in their respectable
departments.

b. Police
Chief Beane reported on the vandalized Village sign on Reinking Rd; and there was
discussion regarding trees downed by recent storms.

c. Finance
Director Plaza discussed the recently approved State Budget and the reduced and/or
delayed payments from the LGDF. She would like to review Illinois Department of
Revenue taxpayer verification reports and utility audits to assure all revenue is
coming to the village. She discussed the restricted status of set aside funds required
for the Richard J. Brown Blvd and Rt 72 intersection; and suggested attending the
IML Conference in September.

d. Public Works
Director Doherty had nothing to report. The Board addressed the topics of tree
trimming along the bike path; street patching; the redesign of the Reinking and
Damisch Rd roundabout; the capacity of the discharge lagoon; and the frequency of
irrigation.  Recent rains have altered the normal distribution of water.

e. Engineering
Engineer Burroughs anticipates receiving updated plans from CL Quickstop and
Aspen/Site One Landscape soon, and he continues to meet with the City of Elgin
regarding the Rt 20 roundabout.

f. Planning
Planner Heinen reported a home occupation zoning text amendment will be presented
at a future meeting.

g. Clerk/Communications
Clerk Grivetti reported on upcoming utility billing adjustments and the changes in her
department due to the departure of the Utility Billing Coordinator.

10. OLD BUSINESS
There was no old business to report.
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11. NEW BUSINESS
A consensus of the Board would like to revisit the Capital Improvement Plan at next
Board meeting.

12. EXECUTIVE SESSION
There was no executive session.

13. ITEM FOR SEPARATE ACTION
There were no additional items for separate action.

14. ADJOURNMENT
Trustee Thomas made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Trustee
Paszkiewicz. President Wiedmeyer directed that a voice vote be taken.  All present
answered aye, and President Wiedmeyer declared the motion passed; the meeting
adjourned at 8:43 pm.
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Village Board Agenda Supplement

Agenda Item No: 7.a.

Meeting Date: August 7, 2017

Item: Discussion of Capital Improvement Plan

Motion: This item is for discussion only.

Staff Contact: Karen Plaza, Finance Director

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Purpose:
At the July 17th Board meeting, Trustee Spieker suggested the Board begin discussions on the Capital
Plan.  In response to this request, Staff reviewed planned purchases and a Capital Plan draft is included as
Attachment A for the Board’s review and discussion.

Background:
During the Budget process, Staff prepared requests for items that are planned to be purchased during the
2018 Budget Year.  The Capital Plan attempts to look at capital purchases over a longer period of time. A
twenty year timeframe was used to include the anticipated term of the bonds to be issued to finance a new
Village Hall/Public Works facility.

A fluid document, this plan includes items that were requested during the Budget process and additional
purchases currently anticipated by Staff. It is our intention to maintain this document, to adjust it
throughout the year as needs and priorities are revised, and to include it as a part of the Budget process.

The Village maintains two Capital Funds:  the General Fund Capital Improvement Fund and the Water
and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund.  Separate accounting records are maintained for each of these
funds.  The attachment is divided accordingly. Items that support both funds are listed in both sections
with their cost divided between the funds as appropriate. For example, the fueling station will support the
Police, Public Works and the Water and Sewer functions.  Staff determined that this cost should be split
50/50 between the two Capital funds.

We discussed the dollar threshold to be used to include items in the Capital Plan versus a Department’s
Budget. For this review, we set the threshold at $5000, as staff was not able to locate a formally adopted
definition for Capital purchases.   It appears the threshold varied over time.

Staff is prepared to discuss the Capital Plan to the extent and detail requested by the Board. Your
comments and suggestions will assist Staff in creating a useful planning tool for the future.

Enclosure
Attachment A – Capital Plan spreadsheet
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Village of Pingree Grove
Capital Expenditure Planning Sheet

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Department Item 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Village Hall New Village Hall/Public Works Facility 667,000      234,500      234,500      234,500      234,500      234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500      234,500      234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    

Finance New Computer System to replace MSI 200,000      

Finance Police Pension  moved to 2021 220,000      

Police Building Repairs at Police Station 25,000        25,000      25,000      25,000      

Police

Bond Payout on Police Building ends 2028, RATE CHANGE 

6/4/2019 163,466      163,466      163,466      163,466      163,466      163,466    163,466    163,466    163,466    163,466      163,466      

Police Squad Car Replacement  alternate new/used 39,000        25,000        40,000        25,000        41,000      25,000      42,000      25,000      43,000        25,000        44,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      

Public Works Hot Box for cold weather street patching 30,000        

Public Works 100 - 120 Hp tractor 80,000        

Public Works Snow blower for paths 10,000        

Public Works Brush hog mower 5,000           

Public Works Utility vehicle (Gator or golf cart) 20,000        

Public Works Boom mower 20,000        

Public Works Used Chipper 20,000        

Public Works

Chipper Body hook lift or Cover for Truck 251 or used 

boom/tree truck 30,000        

Public Works Leaf Collection System for hook lift or stand alone 80,000        

Public Works Salt storage modifications 200,000      

Public Works

Tow behind air compressor  Split between W/S and PW 

70/30 40,000        

Public Works Vehicle replacement 282 (2008 International 5yd Plow) 160,000      

Public Works Vehicle replacement 281 (2008 International 5yd Plow) 160,000      

Public Works Vehicle replacement 241 (1996 GMC bucket truck) 50,000        

Public Works Vehicle replacement 232 (2008 F350 pick up) 50,000      

Public Works Vehicle replacements  pickup 45,000        45,000      

Public Works Vehicle replacements 40,000        40,000      

Public Works

Large hook lift truck w/2 bodies 5 yr finance, $24186 from 

W/S per yr 17,125        17,125        17,125        17,125        17,125        

Public Works Pickup Truck  purchased 7-28-17 44,886        50,000      

Public Works Toro Spreader Sprayer 7,859           

Public Works Pavement to Fueling Station 15,000        

Public Works Fueling Station  split 50/50 with W/S 17,000        

Public Works Annual Road Repairs 100,000      150,000      200,000      200,000      200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000      200,000      200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    

Public Works

Reinking Road/Roundabout Repairs Option 3*  1/3 VOPG, 

2/3 Fed 180,700      180,700      180,700      180,700      

Public Works CLN intersection RJ Brown & Rt 72 700,000      400,000      

GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 70 TOTAL 2,024,477   1,407,650   1,090,791   915,791      870,791      688,966    647,966    639,966    622,966    800,966      782,966      503,500    459,500    479,500    459,500    529,500    569,500    479,500    459,500    479,500    459,500    

Fund 70 Cash Balance 4/30/17 2,356,515   

Projected Cash Outlay

Item 7a CIPUpdated 8-3-17 (2).xlsx
Page 27 of 33

dgrivetti
Typewritten text
Exhibit A - Pg 2

dgrivetti
Typewritten text
Exhibit A - Pg 1



Page 28 of 33



Village of Pingree Grove
Capital Expenditure Planning Sheet

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Department Item 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Projected Cash Outlay

Water/Sewer IEPA Water Loan Repayment Loan L17-2686 ends 2028 30,145        30,145        30,145        30,145        30,145        30,145      30,145      30,145      30,145      30,145        30,145        

Water/Sewer IEPA Sewer Loan Repayment Loan L17-2688 ends 2028 39,714        39,714        39,714        39,714        39,714        39,714      39,714      39,714      39,714      39,714        39,714        9,586         

Water/Sewer IEPA Sewer Loan Repayment Loan L17-3003 ends 2031 33,944        33,944        33,944        33,944        33,944        33,944      33,944      33,944      33,944      33,944        33,944        33,944      33,944      33,944      33,827      

Water/Sewer

Large hook lift truck w/2 bodies 5 yr finance, $24186 from 

W/S per yr 24,186        24,186        17,125        17,125        17,125        

Water/Sewer Mini Excavator 50,000      

Water/Sewer Combo loader backhoe  replace 2005 65,000      

Water/Sewer Vehicle replacement 233 (2015 F350 Service Body) 55,000      

Water/Sewer Vehicle replacement 222 (2011 F150 pick up) 30,000      

Water/Sewer Loader with 2 - 3 yard bucket 110,000      

Water/Sewer 1 ton service van with shelves 50,000        50,000      

Water/Sewer 1 1/4 ton service truck w/crane for pulling pumps 100,000      

Water/Sewer Pavement to Fueling Station  split with W/S 20,000        

Water/Sewer Fueling Station  split 50/50 with W/S 17,000        

Additional capital improvements to be added based on 

Water Rate Study

Water/Sewer Automated wasting/clarifier control 140,000      

Water/Sewer New Village Hall/Public Works Facility 333,000      115,500      115,500      115,500      115,500      115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500      115,500      115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    

WATER/SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 22 TOTAL 547,989      593,489      236,428      236,428      236,428      269,303    219,303    284,303    219,303    219,303      219,303      189,030    149,444    149,444    149,327    165,500    115,500    170,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    

Fund 22 Cash balance 4/30/17 1,075,290   

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 2,572,466   2,001,139   1,327,219   1,152,219   1,107,219   958,269    867,269    924,269    842,269    1,020,269   1,002,269   692,530    608,944    628,944    608,827    695,000    685,000    650,000    575,000    595,000    575,000    

SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT

Village Hall 667,000      234,500      234,500      234,500      234,500      234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500      234,500      234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    234,500    

Finance 200,000      -               220,000      -               -               -             -             -             -             -               -               -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Police 163,466      227,466      188,466      203,466      188,466      204,466    213,466    205,466    188,466    206,466      188,466      69,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      45,000      50,000      45,000      25,000      45,000      25,000      

Public Works 994,011      945,684      447,825      477,825      447,825      250,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    360,000      360,000      200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    250,000    285,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    200,000    

Water/Sewer 547,989      593,489      236,428      236,428      236,428      269,303    219,303    284,303    219,303    219,303      219,303      189,030    149,444    149,444    149,327    165,500    115,500    170,500    115,500    115,500    115,500    

TOTALS BY DEPARTMENT 2,572,466   2,001,139   1,327,219   1,152,219   1,107,219   958,269    867,269    924,269    842,269    1,020,269   1,002,269   692,530    608,944    628,944    608,827    695,000    685,000    650,000    575,000    595,000    575,000    

Item 7a CIPUpdated 8-3-17 (2).xlsx
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VILLAGE OF PINGREE GROVE

SCHEDULE OF

CASH & INVESTED FUNDS

AS OF 05/31/2017

FUND/BANK NAME BANK TYPE  AMOUNT 

GENERAL FUND (10)

ELGIN STATE BANK GENERAL CHECKING 10 00 0 1010 $146,022.38

ELGIN STATE BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 10 00 0 1050 $221,485.44

ELGIN STATE BANK PAYROLL ACCOUNT 10 00 0 1070 ($14,927.25)

ILLINOIS FUNDS E PAY 10 00 0 1045 $36,129.27

ILLINOIS FUNDS MONEY MARKET 10 00 0 1040 $1,649,599.49

TOTAL FOR GENERAL FUND $2,038,309.33

WATER & SEWER FUND (20)

ELGIN STATE BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 20 00 0 1050 $2,072,263.20

ILLINOIS FUNDS E PAY 20 00 0 1045 $468,827.23

TOTAL FOR WATER & SEWER FUND $2,541,090.43

WATER/SEWER CAPITAL MAINT (22)

ELGIN STATE BANK BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 22 00 0 1050 $964,334.85

ILLINOIS FUNDS WATER CAPITAL 22 00 0 1060 $177,160.50

TOTAL FOR WATER/SEWER CAPITAL MAINT $1,141,495.35

MOTOR FUEL FUND (30)

ELGIN STATE BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 30 00 0 1050 ($7,560.33)

ILLINOIS FUNDS MONEY MARKET 30 00 0 1040 $762,167.49

TOTAL FOR MOTOR FUEL $754,607.16

TIF BELL-HARRIS (61)

ELGIN STATE BANK BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 61 00 0 1050 $16,962.38

TOTAL FOR TIF BELL-HARRIS $16,962.38

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (70)

ELGIN STATE BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 70 00 0 1050 $457,184.56

ILLINOIS FUNDS PRIME MARKET 70 00 0 1040 $1,928,832.61

TOTAL FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT $2,386,017.17

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #4 (90)

ELGIN STATE BANK BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 90 00 0 1050 $119,092.80

TOTAL FOR SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #4 $119,092.80

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #9 (99)

ELGIN STATE BANK BANK COMMINGLED FUNDS 99 00 0 1050 $4,872.06

TOTAL FOR SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #9 $4,872.06

TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $9,002,446.68

SUMMARY BY BANKS 

ELGIN STATE BANK BANK $3,979,730.09

ILLINOIS FUNDS $5,022,716.59

TOTAL BY BANK ACCOUNTS $9,002,446.68
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intersection improvement

Development opportunity sites

Cambridge Lakes 
2,519 units

IL Route 72 & Reinking Road

Timber Trails
1,330 units

Highland Woods
900 units

Lakewood Crossing
530 units

Oakstead
811 units

Clublands Gilberts  
1,129 units

Residential developments

IL Route 72 & REINKING ROAD
PINGREE GROVE, il

These four contiguous parcels are located at the intersection of IL Route 
72 and Reinking Road in the Village of Pingree Grove. While the Village 
currently has minimal neighborhood commercial development, growth 
in the surrounding areas has created additional demand for commercial 
uses. Retail pharmacy chain, immediate care center, pet supply 
retailer, craft supply store, liquor store, auto parts store, and breakfast 
restaurant are preferred for this location. 

zoning • C-1 PUD (Old Oaks PUD)
size • Four parcels totalling 10.6 acres

Development Opportunity

Nearby Residential Development

For more information contact: Dawn Grivetti, Village Clerk, Village of Pingree Grove • 14N042 Reinking Road • (847) 464-5533 • www.villageofpingreegrove.org

Strong Demographic Base

POPULATION
5 min driving radius

2016
7,509

Median, 2016
$90,011

household income
5 min driving radius

Median, 2016
$62,064

disposable income
5 min driving radius

village of PINGREE GROVE

IL ROUTE 72

r
einking





 road






cam
bridg

e 
lak

es
 dri

v
e

Site 1

6.3 acres

Site 2

1.3 acres

Site 4

2.1 acres

Site 3

0.9 acres

Source: ESRI Business Analyst

9,400 Average Daily Traffic

Rockford
50 minutes

Chicago
1 hour

Page 32 of 33

dgrivetti
Typewritten text
PROPOSED MARKETING



us Route 20 & BELL ROAD
PINGREE GROVE, il

The Pingree Grove Business Park is seeking a research and development 
or limited-scale manufacturing facility. Adjacent to light industrial uses, 
the business park lies within the Bell-Harrison TIF Redevelopment Project 
Area. The Village offers a range of economic incentives and financial 
assistance. Fifteen parcels, ranging from just over one to 10 acres, are 
available along US Route 20 and Bell Road. 

ZONING • C-1/I-1 PUD (Bell Land PUD)     TIF • Bell-Harrison TIF District
size • 15 parcels totalling 34.4 acres

Development Opportunity

For more information contact: Dawn Grivetti, Village Clerk • 14N042 Reinking Road • (847) 464-5533 • www.villageofpingreegrove.org

Strong Demographic Base

POPULATION
10 min driving radius

2016
21,602

Median, 2016
$95,678

household income
10 min driving radius

Median, 2016
$65,181

disposable income
10 min driving radius

US Route 20 bell road

Upland 
Concrete

SiteOne 
Landscaping 

Property
Opening 

Summer 2017

village of PINGREE GROVE

Minuteman 
International

Development 
Opportunity Sites

5 m
ile

 ra
dius

Transportation Access

Source: ESRI Business Analyst

48,000 ADT

9,400 ADT

18
,6

0
0

 A
D

T

US Route 20 & Bell Road

Traffic CountDevelopment opportunity sites

Rockford
50 minutes

Chicago
1 hour

12,300 ADT
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